Dear Member,

Thank you for your time and attendance at the workshop held around developing the Powys Wellbeing Plan on Thursday 26<sup>th</sup> January 2023.

Following the workshop, reflecting the conversation surround membership, I am recommending the membership is reviewed to reflect how engaged Partners are with the work of the Public Service Board.

The proposed membership below is based upon the <u>SPSF3: Collective Role (Public Service Boards)</u> guidance that complements the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015.

## **Statutory Partners**

- Powys County Council
- Powys Teaching Health Board
- Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service
- Natural Resource Wales

## **Invited Participants**

- Dyfed Powys Police
- Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Dyfed Powys
- National Probation Service
- Powys Association of Voluntary Association
- Brecon Beacons National Park Authority

This membership list will be updated with immediate effect ahead of the next meeting of the Public Service Board on Monday 27<sup>th</sup> February 2023.

However, it is important to note that this is not intended to disconnect the work of the organisation you are representing with the delivery of the Public Service Board's Well-being Plan. In fact, the opposite, as you will be welcome to contribute to appropriate working groups around identified steps. These are currently being developed to support the longer-term delivery of the Well-being Plan.

Alongside this change of membership to the Public Service Board, I am also suggesting that the Public Service Board Scrutiny Committee's membership should be reviewed, as the Committee has not met for a considerable amount of time and provided the independent scrutiny required by the Public Service Board. I will provide more detail surrounding this when it is available.

Yours Sincerely,

Cllr. James Gibson-Watt, Chair of Powys Public Service Board and Leader of Powys County Council